
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 

Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Emma Edhem 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Clare James (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Paul Martinelli 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Graham Packham 
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 12.30PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 October 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2016/17 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
6. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :- 
 
 a) 100 Minories Area Enhancements   
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 44) 

 
 
 
 b) City Wide Pedestrian Model   
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 64) 

 
 
 
 c) City Wayfinding Signage Review   
 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 82) 

 
 
 
 d) Islington's Controlled Parking Zone Change   
 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 90) 

 



 

3 
 

 
 
 e) Liverpool Street & Moorgate Crossrail Ticket Halls   
 For Decision 
 (Pages 91 - 102) 

 
 
 
 f) Bank on Safety   
 For Decision 
 (Pages 103 - 120) 

 
 
 
 g) Major Highway Works for 2018   
 For Information 
 (Pages 121 - 134) 

 
 
 
 h) City Lighting Strategy   
 For Decision 
 (Pages 135 - 140) 

 
 
 
 i) Highway Maintenance Efficiency   
 For Information 
 (Pages 141 - 160) 

 
 
 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 17 October 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Emma Edhem 
 

Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Paul Martinelli 
 

 
Officers: 
Karen McHugh - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Paul Monaghan - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty - Department of the Built Environment 

Alan Rickwood - City of London Police 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor's Department 

Sam Lee - Built Environment 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

Simon Glynn 
Leah Coburn 

- Department of the Built Environment  
- Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

The Chief Commoner, Wendy Mead, was also in attendance. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman, Deputy Claire James 
and Jeremy Simons. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



6a) Tudor Street/New Bridge Street 
 
Officers further advised that it might be possible to ask TfL to reconsider the 
need for two bus stops. 
 
6d) Temple Area Traffic Review 
 
In response to a suggestion by a Member that Middle Temple Lane, currently 
used as a rat-run, be included in the review, officers agreed that traffic entering 
and leaving the lane could be monitored. 
 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted and updated as 
appropriate. 
 
Two Way Cycling in Seething Lane/Muscovy Street 
 
A member expressed concern that although officers had now written to 
residents again, the letter did not say why they were being written to which was 
because they had been omitted from the original consultation. 
 
Bollards/Bakers Hall Court 
 
Officers advised that the issue of vehicles mounting the pavement was due to 
the fact that the occupiers were using big vehicles and so they had been written 
too and asked to use smaller ones. 
 
A member stated that that action needed to be taken quickly and that 
consideration should be given to the addition of skinny bollards. 
 
 

5. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
a) Tudor Street  
 
Officers reported that at its meeting on 12 October the Court of Common 
Council had given approval for officers to continue to work with TfL and 
representatives of the Temples to establish the viability of the new layout and to 
investigate possible funding options for the scheme.  
 
In response to a question concerning the need for two bus stops which had 
been discussed at the last meeting, officers advised that dialogue with TfL had 
started and
[...]
ommended supporting TfL’s proposals even though these would 
cause some inconvenience for those wishing to access the market. This was 
due in part to the evidence provided by TfL of the current relatively low demand 
for the left turn into West Smithfield, in part by the traffic delay that introducing a 
timed suspension would cause but primarily having regard to the increased 
road danger it was believed would result from a timed suspension of the ban.  
 

Page 4



A member expressed concern that the risk of contraventions of the left turn ban 
throughout the day would introduce a risk for cyclists, and the fact that there 
would be no further attempts at mitigating this. 
 
REOLVED – To 
 
1) Accept and support TfL’s proposal and approve its concept design as 

shown in Appendix 1,  
 

2) Agree that officers continue to work with TfL to facilitate the delivery of 
the proposals using the powers and authority available to the City 
Corporation 
 

 
Following approval of the recommendations Marianne Fredericks advised that 
she wished to be recorded as having abstained from the vote. 
 
h) Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm Enhancement  
 
Members received an update on progress relating to the Aldgate highway 
changes and public realm enhancement. 
 
RESOLVED – To note  
 
1) That a further £2.8M of the original £10M On Street Parking Reserve 

(OSPR) fund allocation can be returned leaving £3.7M of OSPR 
underwriting the project; and 

 
2) The potential funding gap that may need to be met from the existing 

underwriting allocation, from the OSPR fund. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the local government Act. 
 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 
2017 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 5



 
10. SECURITY PROGRAMME  

Members received a Gateway 1&2 project proposal on a programme of 
protective security measures. 
 
RESOLVED  - That the report be noted. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed 11.00pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Outstanding References – Streets and Walkways Sub Committee 

Date Action 

 

Officer 

responsible 

 

To be 

completed/ 

progressed 

to next 

stage  

Notes/Progress to date 

 

 

25 July 2016 

27 September 2016 

8 November 2016 

6 December 2016 

14 February 2017 

16 May 2017 

20 June 2017 

5 September 2017 

17 October 2017 

Parking for Motorcyclists 

As part of the review of fees and 
charges for car parks, 
consideration be given to the 
implications on motorcycle parking. 
A further report to be submitted to 
the Sub Committee regarding the 
framework for charging, provision 
of more parking bays and theft of 
motorcycles. 
Consideration would be given to 
the timings for the project at a 
future meeting.  

Director of the 

Built 

Environment 

 

 

 

Director of the 

Built 

Environment 

2017  The matter is now included in the 2017/18 
work programme and within the restructured 
City Transportation teams work plan. 
 
In response to Members asking that this 
piece of work be brought forward from 
2017/18, officers reported that further 
advisement 
[...]
Council 

 14th November 2017 

 21st November 2017 

 24th November 2017 

 7th December 2017 

Subject:  

Annual On-Street Parking Accounts 2016/17 and Related Funding of 
Highway Improvements and Schemes 

Public 

Report of: 
Chamberlain For Information 

Report author: 
Simon Owen, Chamberlain‟s Department  

 

Summary 

The City of London in common with other London authorities is required to report to 
the Mayor for London on action taken in respect of any deficit or surplus in its On-
Street Parking Account for a particular financial year. 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members that: 

 the surplus arising from on-street parking activities in 2016/17 was £6.313m; 

 a total of £3.421m, was applied in 2016/17 to fund approved projects; and 

 the surplus remaining on the On-Street Parking Reserve at 31st March 2017 
was £20.121m, which will be wholly allocated towards the funding of various 
highway improvements and other projects over the medium term. 

 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 

 Note the contents of this report for their information before submission 
to the Mayor for London. 

 
Main Report 

Background 

1. Section 55(3A) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended), 
requires the City of London in common with other London authorities (i.e. 
other London Borough Councils and Transport for London), to report to the 
Mayor for London on action taken in respect of any deficit or surplus in their 
On-Street Parking Account for a particular financial year. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

2. Legislation provides that any surplus not applied in the financial year may 
be carried forward. If it is not to be carried forward, it may be applied by the 
City for one or more of the following purposes:  

a) making good to the City Fund any deficit charged to that Fund in the 4 
years immediately preceding the financial year in question; 

b) meeting all or any part of the cost of the provision and maintenance by the City of 
off-s
[...]
ations under the S106 to carry 
out improvements to the new pedestrian north-south route at Vine Street and 
improvements to the Tower Hill play area.  
 
 
Proposed Way Forward 
 
Phase 1 (S278 works): 

Authority to start work is sought for Phase 1 and it is proposed to start the works in 
February 2018 following completion of the construction package and necessary legal 
agreements. 
 
Phase 2 (public realm enhancement works and S106 obligations): 

Page 18



Option 2 is recommended to be taken forward to the next gateway and development of 
the detailed design and construction package will be undertaken from November 2017 
to January 2018. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
1) Give authority to start work on Phase 1 (S278 works) at a total estimated 
implementation cost of £453,229; 
 
2) Approve the design for Phase 2 (Option2) to progress to Gateway 5 at a total 
estimated cost of £67,695 to be funded from TfL Local Implementation plan 2017/18; 
3) Provide officers with the authority to undertake all the necessary processes to 
implement the proposed traffic changes and legal agreements associated with the 
project. 

 
 

1. Design summary  Phase 1 (S278 works) 

These works are necessary to integrate the development into 
the surrounding highway (please refer to the phase plan in 
appendix 2) and include: 

 Re-paving the footways around the development in 
York stone; 

 A raised carriageway treatment in Hammett Street and 
part of Vine Street to enhance safety and facilitate 
access to the hotel’s new servicing yard and into the 
new loading bay by the railway bridge (as shown on the 
General Arrangement drawing provided in appendix 3)  

 Adjustments to kerb lines to accommodate safe 
vehicular movement associated with the hotel’s 
operations and servicing; these adjustments also 
enable the successful integration of the new pedestrian 
north-south route along Vine Street from America 
Square to Tower Gardens supporting a route aw
[...]
e this to consultants in order for 
them to update the pedestrian model. The trial study will focus upon the Eastern 
City Cluster Area. The outputs of this study will be:  
 

i) An enhanced pedestrian model of the Eastern City Cluster area which 
will enable us to better determine where we can target interventions to 
improve conditions for pedestrians, particularly in light of the massive 
increases in pedestrian movement that are predicted to take place in that 
area; and 
ii) A set of protocols regarding how the process of integrating WiFi data 
into the pedestrian model could be rolled out across the entire model in the 
most effective manner.  

 
The model has been developed by Space Syntax Ltd., using their purpose-built 
software. Space Syntax Ltd. is the only company with sufficient specialist 
knowledge of this modelling package to develop it in the way that we have 
specified. Therefore a waiver of standing orders is required to procure further 
development of the model directly from Space Syntax Ltd.   
 
It should also be noted that as Telefonica are the only people with access to the 
WiFi data, officers will also need to procure directly from Telefonica.  
 

Page 46



 

 

The funding for this work would come from TfL’s Local Implementation Plan 
funding award for 2017/18. In March 2017 both the Planning and Transportation 
and Resource Allocation Committees approved the allocation of £60,000 of TfL 
funding towards the Pedestrian Model.  
 
It is recommended that:  
 

 Members note that both the Planning and Transportation and 
Resource Allocation Committees have approved the allocation of 
£60,000 of TfL funding for further development of the pedestrian 
model;  

 In accordance with this approval, Members authorise officers to 
extend the project budget by £55,000 in order to procure WiFi data 
from Telefonica, and to commission Space Syntax to use this data to 
update their model in the Eastern City Cluster area. This will be 
entirely funde
[...]
Mile.  

A working party was established comprising both internal and external stakeholders.  
The working party‟s remit was to set the review‟s objectives, input in to the 
development of the project brief and oversee the review once consultants had been 
appointed.  The review brief sought suitably experienced consultants to assess a 
range of wayfinding options and recommend a system that is fit for purpose now and 
in the future.      

Applied Wayfinding were appointed to undertake the review in March 2017 and a final 
recommendations report was approved by the working party in August 2017.      

Recommendation 
It is recommended that Members approve the proposals to: 

 Introduce Legible London as the core wayfinding system in the City of London 
to improve the experience of walking in the Square Mile;   

 Progress the scheme development phase to inform the gateway 5 report; 

 Work with internal and external stakeholders to promote existing - and develop 
new - digital wayfinding products; 

 Promote awareness of the benefits of cues & clues that can assist intuitive 
wayfinding and placemaking, particularly in visitor destinations such as Culture 
Mile.       

Page 65

Agenda Item 6c



 

 

 

 
Overview of options 
Applied Wayfinding (AW) was tasked with assessing a range of different options as 
part of the review.   The options were: 

 Do Nothing;  

 Update the existing static City signage;  

 Replace the existing static signage with a digital system;  

 Use of “cues & clues” - such as artwork or bespoke lighting - to assist with 
wayfinding;  

 Modify the existing City signage to incorporate the Legible London system 
widely used in the rest of London;  

 Migrate fully to the Legible London system.     

The working party played a valuable role during the course of the review, providing 
helpful local insight across a wide range of disciplines and interests.   A full list is 
included as Appendix A.   

Between April and July, the working part
[...]
 

 

Crossrail will commence running through the City in December 2018. It is imperative 

that the Crossrail Work Sites are reinstated by this stage, otherwise the station will 

not be able to open. In accordance with this, the works at each of the Crossrail 

Work Sites are programmed to begin in April ‟18. In order to achieve this, officers 

must be able to place orders in January ‟18, otherwise certain key materials 

                                           
3
 Section 278 Highways Act 1980 

Page 92



(particularly the security-rated bollards) may not be supplied in time for this 

construction window.  

 

Officers are still in the process of agreeing final costings with CRL – we expect to 

have agreed these costings by early December 2017. We therefore seek outline 

Gateway 5 approval at this stage, subject to the detailed costings being approved 

under delegated authority in December 2017.  

 

With regards to the construction programme for the Crossrail Work Sites 

reinstatement, there are a number of building redevelopment projects already 

underway which significantly compromise the City‟s ability to fully implement the 

reinstatement schemes by December 2018. In recognition of this, officers have 

agreed with CRL a minimum scheme specification that must be delivered in order 

for CRL to open Liverpool Street station. The City has committed to deliver this 

minimum specification at each ticket hall by the end of 2018. The remainder of the 

Crossrail Work Site proposals will be implemented in a phased basis over a number 

of years.   

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Members:  

1. Note that officers will be entering into a legal agreement with CRL for them to 

cover the staff, fees and works costs expended by the City in constructing the 

reinstatement works around the Liverpool Street and Moorgate ticket halls, 

as agreed by Members in June/July 2017;   

2. Approve the implementation of the highway works with at an estimated total 

cost of £2.4m at Liverpool Street and £2.3m at Moorgate, subject to the final 

detailed costings being approved under delegated authority by the Director of 

the Department of the Built Environment in conjunction with the Town Clerk 

and Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Streets and Walkways and 

Projects Sub-Committees;  

3. Delegate authority for any adjustments between elements of the budgets to 

the Director of the Built Environment in conjunction with the Chamberlain‟s 

Head of Finance provided the total approved budget of is not exceeded. This 

includes access to an agreed Crossrail-funded contingency sum;  

4. Authorise Officers to seek relevant regulatory and statutory consents, orders 

and approvals as may be required to progress and implement the scheme 

(e.g. traffic orders);  

5. Note that whilst the areas immediately surrounding the new Crossrail ticket 

halls will be completed by December 2018, the full reinstatement projects are 

unlikely to be completed until 2022.  

 

 

 

Page 93



 

Main Report 

 

1. Design summary 
The design of the highway works at the Liverpool Street Crossrail 

Work Site is detailed in Appendix 1, whilst the Moorgate Work Site 

is detailed in Appendix 2.  

Key features of each scheme are listed below:  

Liverpool Street 

 Permanent closure of Liverpool Street West to vehicular traffic;  

 New raised table at the junction of Old Broad Street and 

Liverpool Street;  

 Raised table sections on Eldon Street;  

 Widened footway on Eldon Street;  

 New inset loading bay on Eldon Street;  

 Security rated bollards immediately surrounding the ticket hall 

entrance;  

 A public art installation; and 

 High quality materials used throughout.  

Moorgate 

 Permanent closure of Moorfields South to vehicular traffic 

except for access;  

 Moor Place to operate one way eastbound;  

 Security rated bollards installed to the north and south of the 

ticket hall entrance across the full w
[...]
t Strategy consultation  

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of the Built Environment  

  

For Decision 

 

 
Summary 

In September and October 2016, Members approved a Street Lighting LED 
upgrade, together with the installation of a new Control Management System 
(CMS) that allows the dynamic real time management of street lighting 
throughout the City of London. However this project also provided the ideal 
opportunity to establish the very first City wide lighting strategy for the Square 
Mile. 
 
Lighting consultants were appointed in January 2017 and a draft City Lighting 
Strategy has now been produced, following a series of workshops including a 
wide variety of internal officers from the City of London and City of London 
Police. This report presents the main recommendations of the Strategy and sets 
out details of the planned public consultation exercise. Copies of the draft 
strategy are available in the Members’ Reading Room. 
 
The City Lighting Strategy will seek to improve the quality, efficiency, 
sustainability and consistency of lighting for the whole City, providing a holistic 
approach to lighting and helping to ensure a safe, vibrant and pleasant night 
environment for businesses, residents and visitors.  
 
The Strategy also considers the negative consequences of artificial lighting and 
how a healthy and sustainable balance can be achieved between light and 
darkness within the City, maintaining safety and security considerations as 
paramount. Its key recommendations include a new set of lighting standards 
and a series of innovative approaches and techniques in line with the Smart City 
agenda. The Strategy also recommends guidelines for both the level and colour 
of lighting (i.e. its warmth) for main streets, secondary streets and foot ways.  
 
The document suggests how smarter, more human scale lighting can provide 
both the necessary functional lighting the City requires, and also a powerful tool 
to enhance the public realm afte
[...]
an Appendix 1
	Pedestrain Appendix 2
	Pedestrain Appendix 3
	Pedestrain Appendix 4
	Pedestrain Appendix 5
	Pedestrian Appendix 6

	6c City Wayfinding Signage Review
	Appendix A City wayfinding working party
	City Wayfinding  - Appendix D

	6d Islington's Controlled Parking Zone Change
	6e Liverpool Street & Moorgate Crossrail Ticket Halls
	Liverpool Street Appendix 1
	Liverpool Street Appendix 2

	6f Bank on Safety
	BOS Appendix 1
	BOS Appendix 2
	BOS Appendix 3

	6g Major Highway Works for 2018
	6h City Lighting Strategy
	6i Highway Maintenance Efficiency



Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 24 November 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Emma Edhem 
 

Paul Martinelli 
Graham Packham 
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Olumayowa Obisesan - Chamberlain's Department 

Karen McHugh - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons -  

Ian Hughes -  

Alan Rickwood -  

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor's Department 

Melanie Charalambous - DBE 

Leila Ben-Hassel - Department of Community and Children's 
Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Oliver Sells QC, Marianne 
Fredericks, Alderman Alison Gowman, Deputy Clare James, Alderman Gregory 
Jones QC and Alastair Moss. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
 
6d) Temple Area Traffic Review 
 
In response to a suggestion by a Member that Middle Temple Lane be included 
in the review, officers agreed that traffic entering and leaving the lane could be 
monitored. 



 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  

RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted and updated as 
appropriate. 
 
Parking for Motorcyclists 
 
It was agreed that this item could come off the OR list as the issue had been 
included in the Transport Strategy for 2018. Officers advised that details of 
what would be included in the strategy would be reported to the next meeting. 
 
Two Way Cycling in Seething Lane/Muscovy Street 
 
It was agreed that this item could come off the OR list as had now been 
resolved. 
 

5. ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2016/17  
The Sub-Committee received the annual on-street parking accounts 2016/17 which 
were required to be reported to the Mayor for London. 
 
Members noted the following: 
 
- The surplus arising from on-street parking activities in 2016/17 was £6.313m; 

a total of £3.421m, was applied in 2016/17 to fund approved projects; and 
 

- The surplus remaining on the On-Street Parking Reserve at 31st March 
2017 was £20.121m, which would be wholly allocated towards the funding 
of various highway improvements and other projects over the medium term. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted before submission to 
the Mayor for London. 
 

6. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
a) 100 Minories Area Enhancements  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a Gateway 5 report which was a high priority of 
the Aldgate and Tower Area Strategy and included public realm enhancements 
and highway changes in association with the hotel development at 100 
Minories. 
 
RESOLVED – To receommend 
 
1) Give authority to start work on Phase 1 (S278 works) at a total estimated 
implementation cost of £453,229; 
 
2) Approve the design for Phase 2 (Option2) to progress to Gateway 5 at a total 
estimated cost of £67,695 to be funded from TfL Local Implementation plan 
2017/18; 



3) Provide officers with the authority to undertake all the necessary processes 
to implement the proposed traffic changes and legal agreements associated 
with the project. 
 
b) City Wide Pedestrian Model  
 
The Sub-Committee received a Gateway 6 report relating to the City Wide Pedestrian 
Model. 
 
RESOLVED – To 
 
1) Note that both the Planning and Transportation and Resource Allocation 

Committees have approved the allocation of £60,000 of TfL funding for further 
development of the pedestrian model;  

 
2) Authorise officers to extend the project budget by £55,000 in order to procure 

WiFi data from Telefonica, and to commission Space Syntax to use this data to 
update their model in the Eastern City Cluster area. This will be entirely funded 
by TfL; and 

 
3) Note that the procurement route will require sole source waivers in order to 

procure services directly from Space Syntax Ltd and Telefonica. 

 
c) City Wayfinding Signage Review  
 

The Sub-Committee received a report summarising the findings of the City 
wayfinding signage review and detailing the options appraisal undertaken by 
consultants Applied Wayfinding.    

 

RESOLVED – To approve proposals to 

1) Introduce Legible London as the core wayfinding system in the City of 
London to improve the experience of walking in the Square Mile;   
 

2) Progress the scheme development phase to inform the gateway 5 
report; 
 

3) Work with internal and external stakeholders to promote existing - and 
develop new - digital wayfinding products; 
 

4) Promote awareness of the benefits of cues & clues that can assist 
intuitive wayfinding and placemaking, particularly in visitor destinations 
such as Culture Mile.       

 

 
d) Islington's Controlled Parking Zone Change  
 



The Sub-Committee received a report concerning Islington’s Controlled Parking 
Zone which provided the data collected before and after the implementation of 
their changes in order to monitor the impacts of their scheme on the City’s 
highway network.  
 
Officers advised that analysis of that data had  shown that there had been an 
increase in parking displaced onto the City’s street, however there were still 
plenty of parking spaces available within the City and no comments or 
complaints had been received from the City community. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the monitoring outcomes and accept Islington’s 
Controlled Parking Zone changes. 
 
e) Liverpool Street & Moorgate Crossrail Ticket Halls  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a Gateway 5 report concerning proposals for 
the reinstatement of the highways surrounding the Liverpool Street & Moorgate 
Crossrail ticket halls. 
 
RESOLVED – To 
 
1. Note that officers will be entering into a legal agreement with CRL for 

them to cover the staff, fees and works costs expended by the City in 
constructing the reinstatement works around the Liverpool Street and 
Moorgate ticket halls, as agreed by Members in June/July 2017;   
 

2. Approve the implementation of the highway works with at an estimated 
total cost of £2.4m at Liverpool Street and £2.3m at Moorgate, subject to 
the final detailed costings being approved under delegated authority by 
the Director of the Department of the Built Environment in conjunction 
with the Town Clerk and Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Streets 
and Walkways and Projects Sub-Committees;  

 
3. Delegate authority for any adjustments between elements of the budgets 

to the Director of the Built Environment in conjunction with the 
Chamberlain’s Head of Finance provided the total approved budget of is 
not exceeded. This includes access to an agreed Crossrail-funded 
contingency sum;  

 
4. Authorise Officers to seek relevant regulatory and statutory consents, 

orders and approvals as may be required to progress and implement the 
scheme (e.g. traffic orders); and 

 
5. Note that whilst the areas immediately surrounding the new Crossrail 

ticket halls will be completed by December 2018, the full reinstatement 
projects are unlikely to be completed until 2022. 

 
f) Bank on Safety  
 



The Sub-Committee received an update on how the Bank on Safety 
experimental scheme was initially performing against the approved key success 
criteria. 
 
The Chairman reported that the London Taxi Drivers Association (LTDA) had 
written to him again regarding the impact on the taxi trade, and they had also 
been monitoring ranks and journey times both before and after the scheme 
which they would be sharing with the CoL in due course. 
 
The Chairman advised that he had agreed to meet with the LTDA together with 
officers, however he had stressed that the scheme was only half way through 
its trial period and was still subject to further monitoring to assess whether it 
had met its objectives. 
 
Members raised a number of questions regarding possible exemptions for taxis 
carrying blue badge holders, whether or not the scheme had caused problems 
elsewhere, and how cyclists and buses could be made to reduce their speeds. 
 
RESOLVED   - To note the progress made to date on monitoring the Bank on 
Safety experimental scheme and that a further report be received in summer 
2018. 
 
g) Major Highway Works for 2018  
 
The Sub-Committee received and noted a report detailing the major highways 
works for 2018 and outlining how disruption would be kept to a minimum in line 
with statutory duties. 
 
h) City Lighting Strategy  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report concerning the City Lighting Strategy 
which sought to improve the quality, efficiency, sustainability and consistency of 
lighting for the whole City, providing a holistic approach to lighting and helping 
to ensure a safe, vibrant and pleasant night environment for businesses, 
residents and visitors.  
 
The Strategy also considers the negative consequences of artificial lighting and 
how a healthy and sustainable balance can be achieved between light and 
darkness within the City, maintaining safety and security considerations as 
paramount.  
 
RESOLVED - That the draft City Lighting Strategy be approved for public 
consultation to be initiated in January 2018. 
 
i) Highway Maintenance Efficiency  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report detailing the CoL’s Highway 
Maintenance Efficiency Plan. 
 
RESOLVED - To 



 
1) Receive this report; 

 
2) Receive a further report early next year regarding the Government’s new 

Code of Practice for Well-Managed Highway infrastructure; 
 
3) Receive and consider a third report later next year that considers the 

quality standards, performance levels and funding streams for highway & 
public realm maintenance the City wishes to adopt in the longer term. 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the local government Act. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public urgent items of business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


